

SB0133/107374/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 133
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike line 2 in its entirety and substitute:

“Consumer Protection – Automotive Warranty Enforcement Act – Warranty Period”;

strike beginning with “establishing” in line 3 down through “Act;” in line 10 and substitute “altering the definition of “manufacturer’s warranty period” for purposes of the Automotive Warranty Enforcement Act to extend the warranty period;”; and after line 12, insert:

“BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – Commercial Law

Section 14-1501(a)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Commercial Law

Section 14-1501(e)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2005 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 14, after “That” insert “the Laws of Maryland read as follows”; and after line 14, insert:

“Article – Commercial Law

(Over)

14-1501.

(a) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated.

(e) (1) “Manufacturer’s warranty period” means the earlier of:

(i) The period of the motor vehicle’s first [15,000] **18,000** miles of operation; or

(ii) [15] **24** months following the date of original delivery of the motor vehicle to the consumer.

(2) This subsection does not extend any manufacturer’s express warranty.”.

On pages 1 through 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 15 on page 1 through line 13 on page 3, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 15, strike “June” and substitute “October”; and strike beginning with “It” in line 15 down through “effect.” in line 17.